PRODUCTION HISTORY
FOR THE STATEi OF IDAHO
CAPITOL MALL GEOTHERMAL SYSTEM
1983-1994
by
Kenneth W. Neely
Hydrogeologist
Idaho Department of Water Resources

space heating in 1977. The State of Idaho realized the cost-saving benefits immediately. By
1979, the State was ready to take the next step in geothermal heating.
Figure 1. Well-numbering system.
1 WELL NAMES I
1) Capitol Mall #2
(Production)
2) Capitol Mall # I
(Injection)
3) Koch
4) VA test
5) VA #2 (Injection)
6) VA#I (Production)
7) Boise Parks
8) BLM
9) BGL #3
10) BGL #2
11) BGL #4
12) Beard
13) BGL # I
14) BWSWD #3
15) Behrman
16) Quarry View
17) BWSWD # I
18) BWSWD #2
19) Kanta
20) Botanical Gardens
Figure 2. Location map of geothermal wells in the downtown Boise and Boise Warm
Springs Water District areas. The map area is within Township 3 North, Range 2 East. The
numbers appearing diagonally are the section numbers.
In 1981, the Capitol Mall #1 and #2 wells were completed to the east and northeast of
the State Capitol, respectively (Figure 2). Capitol Mall #1 (03N 02E 10AADAl) is 2,152
feet deep and is used as the injection well. Capitol Mall #2 (03N 02E 11AABBl) is 3,030
feet deep and is the production well. Capitol Mall #2 is capable of flowing at over 900
gallons per minute. The original water temperature for Capitol Mall #2 was 160'
Fahrenheit. By 1982, nine buildings in the Capitol Mall complex were being heated by the
geothermal resource (Figure 3).
In the early 1980's, Boise Geothermal Limited drilled four production wells and the
Veterans Administration drilled a test well followed by a production and an injection well
(Figure 2). In 1988, the City of Boise purchased Boise Geothermal Limited.
In the mid 19801s, water levels in the Bureau of Land Management (BLM)
obsemation well, located east of the Capitol Mall wells (Figure 4), began declining rapidly
In 1987, IDWR created the Boise Front Low Temperature Geothermal Resource Ground
Water Management Area because of the declining water levels. Further development of the
geothermal resource was discontinued in the Management Area. Since 1987, water levels in
the BLM well have ceased declining (Figure 4).
State of Idaho Capitol Mall Geothermal Plplng Pian
rrhlsahpram Is not nsrnl rr a r ~ l l l c  PIPS map.)
4
Roducllon - - OallVOTy P IP  ",.I1 - - C0118S110" PIP.
2
121 a Ill - uvln
Figure 3. State of Idaho Capitol Mall geothermal piping plan (from Worbois, 1982).
BLM OBSERVATION WELL
3N 2E 1 1 BABD1
m0 -27
-. 27W <7
>
m - - -
27W -7 =
m re.
0 e
i s <
3 - = nao
0
ial-
Z o F P
Z r n  23 1u > a
!!!
u ma 9s
27W 43
78 TI 78 7S 80 81 82 88 84 85 a8 87 88 89 W 01 92 93 94 QS 98
YEARS
Figure 4. Hydrograph for the BLM observation well (03N 02E 11BABDl).